
BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
COUNTY OF HUDSON

RESOLUTION

No. Y3 iyL.... j 7 On Motion of Freeholder PQd”i ofc e.
Seconded by Freeholder o. I d.vrx&

AMENDING RESOLUTION NOS. 377-7-2016, 421-7-2016,
548-9-2016, 549-9-2016 AND 622-10-2016

TO DEOBLIGATE AND RE-ALLOCATE FUNDS
TO CONTINUE WORKFIRST NEW JERSEY ACTIVITIES

JULY 1, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2017
($553,771.00)

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 377-7-2016, this Board accepted funds from the
New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for Workfirst New Jersey
Allotments and awarded funds to social services providers through a fair and open process for
educational services; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 421-7-2016, this Board accepted additional funds
from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for Workfirst New Jersey
services; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 548-9-2016, this Board accepted Supplemental
Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) funds from the New Jersey Department of Labor and
Workforce Development; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 549-9-2016, this Board awarded unallocated New
Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development funds for Workfirst New Jersey
services to service providers; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 622-10-2016, this Board awarded unallocated
Workfirst New Jersey services funds to service providers; and

WHEREAS, the Department of family Services now seeks to deobligate and re-allocate
Department of Labor and Workforce Development funds for Workfirst New Jersey services to
various service providers in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND
SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($553,771.00); and

WHEREAS, the deobligation and re-allocation of funds and the ensuing contract awards
are not subject to “Pay to Play” requirements as they emanated from a fair and open process; and

WHEREAS, the shift in funding represents the Department’s ongoing effort to allocate
funds to performing agencies and reduce funds that are awarded to underperforming agencies and
the movement of funds also allows the Department to expend remaining funds and pay for
services already provided by the vendors; and

WHEREAS, the contracts are for the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 and
represent funding for various employment, basic education skills training, and job search
readiness services to Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TAFT), and General Assistance
(GA); and

WHEREAS, the following recommendations are consistent with New Jersey regulations
in the stated amounts:



377-7-2016 421-7-2016 548-9.2016 549-9-2016 622-10-2018 ! Total All
Decrease

Academy of Allied Health Sciences TANF 57,449 57.449
GA 20,030 4.430 13,800

American Training School TANF 32,000 32.000

American Technology Training TANF 36.000 79.200 115200
SNAP 20.000 20,000

Best Home Care TANF 48,000 48.000

Bright Horizons TANF 36,000 36.000
SNAP 20,000 20,000

Catholic Charities TANF 114,405 0 114,405
GA 18,000 11,000 -14.000 15.000

Chiton TANF 50,400 -18,000 32,400

Due Education TANF 134400 70,000 204,400
GA 50,430 50,430
SNAP 50,400 57.600 -108,000 0

Educate the Block TANF 224,800 224.800
GA 54,000 -5,000 49.000
SNAP 92.941 92,941

Garden State Science & Technology TANF 222.800 90,000 -95,000 217,800
GA 7,200 10,800 0 18,000

Global Academy of America TANF 32,000 -30,400 1,600
GA 12,800 -9,600 3,200
SNAP 48,000 -48,000 0

Hudson ComrnunilyEnlerprises TANF 32,000 -20,000 12,000
SNAP 20.000 20,000

Hudson County Schools of Technology TANF 100.000 100,000

Institute of Science and Technology TANF 248,800 32000 -50.000 230,800

International Communications Solutions TANF 195,200 36.000 -15.800 215,400
GA 20,807 25.600 -10.000 36.407
SNAP 31,200 88.800 -20,000 100,000

National Career instiiute TANF 72,000 0 72,000
GA 43,200 32,400 -5.000 70,800
SNAP 200,000 200,000

Pro Data TANF 136,852 30,000 166,852
GA 50,159 -10.000 40,159
SNAP 90,000 90.000

Starting Points TANF 57,600 57.600
SNAP 21,600 21,600

Suits for Success TANF 18,000 18.000
Needs Based TANF 130,000 130.000
Needs Based GA 30,000 30,000

Urban League TANF 60.000 80.000

Urban Renewal Corp TANF 34,000 34,000

Women Rising TANF 44.400 18,000 62,400
SNAF 26,141 62,400 -88,541 0

World Wide Educating Services TANF 314,400 314,400
GA 30,515 10,685 9,600 50,800
SNAF 31,867 88.113 120.000

Pre Apprenticeship Program SNAP 200,000 -200.000 0

IICST COC
Leverage Program TANF 50.000 50,000

0
Total Vendors 1,993,604 668,228 0 847,411 160,000 0 3.669,243

Department of Family Services
MrnlnlslrafIon TANF 538,443 538,443

GA 77,285 77,285
SNAP 19,040 74,306 93,346

CWEP Unit TANF 473,308 473,308
0Case Management TANF 624,719 624.719

GA 207,055 207,055

Ei TANF 147,050 147,050Verification TANF 86,800 85,800Summer Youth TANF 226,000 226,000CAVP TANF 200,000 200,000Unallocated 954,561 52,851 -847,411 -160,000

TotalDFS 3,553,261 127.157 0 -847,411 -160,000 0 2,673,007

Total AU 0 5,546,865 795,365 0 0 0 0 8,342,250

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Administration has certified in writing that
funds are available for this purpose in Account No. 02-213-401-740-16; and
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WHEREAS, these services were acquired pursuant to a competitive process under
N.J.S.A. 40A:ll-4.l; and

WHEREAS, it is advantageous for the County to deobligate and re-allocate these funds
for the above described purpose and said funds will be allocated for contract awards to social
services providers for Workfirst New Jersey educational services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Hudson that:

1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated therein as though fully set forth at length.

2. The Board hereby authorizes the County Executive, Thomas A. DeGise, or County
Administrator, Abraham Antun, or Deputy County Administrator, David B.
Drumeler, or their lawfully appointed designee, to execute any and all documents
and take any and all actions necessary to complete and realize the intent and
purpose of this Resolution.

3. The Board hereby approves the deobligation and re-allocation of grant funds from
the New Jersey State Department of Labor and Workforce Development for
Workfirst New Jersey activities which funds will be re allocated to social services
providers for educational services.

4. The Board hereby approves the fair and open contracts with social services
providers for Workfirst New Jersey services.

5. The Clerk to this Board shall attach a certified copy
copies of Resolution Nos. 377-7-2016, 421-7-2016,
622-10-2016.

6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

of this Resolution to the filed
548-9-2016, 549-9-2016 and

Freeholder Aye Nay Abst NP. Freeholder Aye Nay Abst. N.P.
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It is hereby certified that at a regular meeting of the Board of Freeholders of the County of Hudson held onthe/9day of rZ-p r. A.D. 2017 the foregoing resolution was adopted ith / members voting in the affirmativeand 1)in the neative.cfl o.
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